
A Quarterly Publication of News-Banner Publications   Fall 2020

LivingSenior
Serving the Wells and Adams County Communities

LivingSenior
A new season, and 

new beginnings 
for Dick Stimpson

DO YOU LIKE ICE CREAM? | Check out pages 6 and 20
PLUS: Dreaming of traveling  Fall & Halloween treats  More!

‘Thanks, 
Dad’

page 8

Classic Car Corner, page 10



 Full kitchens with 
appliances

 24-hour emergency
call system

  Secured Entry
 Social Services 

Coordinator on Sta� 
 Interior Mail Delivery

208 W. State St.
Huntington, IN

260.356.9099
TDD: 1.800.545.1833 x359

The person below has been designated to coordinate compliance with the nondiscrimination requirements contained in the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development’s regulations implementing Section 504 (24 CFR, part 8 dated June 2, 1988). Stuart Hartman, Vice President of Operations, 911 N. Studebaker Road, 
Long Beach, CA 90815 562-257-5100 • TDD (800) 545-1833 ext. 359

An RHF
Community

Affordable Living   
Surrounded by 

Elegance
Immediately Available
Income Based Studio and
1-Bedroom Apartments Located in a 
Beautifully Restored Historic Hotel



ENGINEERING + DESIGN
Take your project from concept to completion with expert 

engineering & design direction. We know metal so you don’t have to.
Seniors Welcome!

Are you interested in working a few days/hours per week?
Are you interested in mentoring folks on our sta� ?

Now Hiring Part-time.
Contact us for details.  •  (260) 622-6000  •  www.trustedmfg.com

1625 Baker Dr., Ossian   •  anusbaumer@trustedmfg.com HR Manager

LivingSeniorSenior

South Bend mansion 
built on a $6 plow.

 page 18

Fall 2020 HOOSIER
DAYTRIPS

What’s Inside
Swiss Days legendary runners ................3
Vacation day-dreaming .............................4
On the trail of ice cream ...........................6
New beginnings for Dick Stimpson .......8
Classic Car Corner: ‘Thanks, Dad’ ........10
A very sweet collection ............................14
The Healthy Geezer’s ticker ....................16
Oliver Mansion opulence ........................18
Ice cream and kayaks ............................. 20
Long term care answers ......................... 24
Fall recipe favorites .................................. 30
Senior Living is a quarterly publication of News-Banner Publications, 125 
N. Johnson St., Bluffton IN 46714. Have a story idea? Send it via mail to 
above address or email: seniorliving@adamswells.com.

Watch for our Winter edition
in early December



www.dhblaw.com

Our practice focuses on people, not just the law.  We are passionate about serving you, your family, and your business 
with a comprehensive legal perspective.  Let us help answer your personal and business legal challenges with a 

solution that is comprised of equal parts excellence, integrity, and compassion.  � at’s Dale, Hu� man & Babcock.

FORT WAYNE OFFICE
406 SOUTH SCOTT ROAD

FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46814

1127 NORTH MAIN STREET
BLUFFTON, INDIANA
           FAX (260)824-8855(260)824-5566260 824-5566

Michael J. Hu� man Timothy K. Babcock Kristin Steckbeck Bilinski Keith P. Hu� man

Dale, Huffman
& BaBcock
l a w y e r s



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  3

By Tanya Isch Caylor

In 1974, when 15 runners lined up for 
the very first Swiss Days Race in Berne, 
a pair of rival cross country coaches 
toed the starting line.

Doug Bauman, the 27-year-old Bell-
mont coach, ran the 3-mile course in 
17:05 to win his age group.  Adams 
Central coach Barry Humble, then 26, 
placed third.

Bauman beat Humble again the next 
year, and the year after that. The race 
became an annual ritual for both men. 
But it wasn’t until 2016 that Humble, 
then 68, finally defeated Bauman for 
the first time in 43 attempts. 

And even then, the retired teacher and 
pastor conceded,  “it was only because 
Doug was damaged.” 

These days Humble’s the healthier 
of the two, and he entered 2020 with a 
one-year win streak over his friend and 
former rival. 

“I’m 2-46,” he grinned early one 
Saturday in late July as he waited for 
Bauman to show up for what he mistak-
enly thought was their 49th matchup. 
Though Bauman, the longtime Adams 
County commissioner,  rarely runs any-
more due to recurring back problems, 
both men had committed to a goal of 
running the Swiss Days Race 50 years 
in a row. 

The only problem was that this year’s 
race, along with Swiss Days itself, got 
canceled due to the coronavirus pan-
demic. So Humble contacted Bauman 
and a couple of other race old-timers 
about setting up an informal contest. 

“I thought we had four or five hundred 
people signed up!” Bauman boomed 
from half a block away as he hobbled to 
the nearly deserted street corner where 

Humble waited the morning of July 25, 
when Swiss Days would normally have 
been underway. 

“There were just too many memo-
ries,” Humble said as he reached out 
and defied CDC recommendations  by 
shaking hands with his former nemesis. 
“We just couldn’t let this go.”

Longtime race sponsor First Bank of 
Berne had hastily printed up a hand-
ful of T-shirts after CEO Kent Liechty, 
who’s participated many years himself, 
heard what was happening. Liechty, 
who was among 11 runners who 
showed up for this year’s race, apolo-
gized to the others that he didn’t have 
enough shirts for everyone. 

He noted he took one the previous 
evening to the funeral home in honor 
of longtime race volunteer and former 
South Adams cross country coach Gene 
Grogg, whose funeral, fittingly, was 
scheduled for later that afternoon on 
what would have traditionally been race 
day. 

Humble, the former pastor of Boehm-
er United Methodist Church near Lib-
erty Center in Wells County, thanked 
those who came, paying special tribute 
to race co-founders Jack Shoaf and 
Charles Isch, both of whom showed up 
despite battling health issues.  

Shoaf, who has Parkinson’s, has 
traditionally led the lead runners on a 
moped. But this year the 75-year-old 
intended to run. 

Isch, who’d been in Texas for cancer 
treatment and returned just in time for 
the coronavirus lockdown, had been 

isolating at home for months. With his 
mask on, his old friends hadn’t even 
recognized the slow-moving 77-year-
old when he appeared that morning, 
carrying the whistle he traditionally 
uses to start the race. 

“Jack, whatever pace you run, that’s 
what we’re going to run,” Humble said. 
“Doug and Jack and I are going to run it 
together. The rest of you can go off and 
try to set records if you want to.”

Humble paused. “And to have Char-
lie here … well, it’s pretty special,” he 
said, choking up for a moment before 
asking the others to join him in prayer. 

The group moved to the starting line, 
where Bauman jokingly struck a pose 
of a sprinter at the ready. Isch blew his 
whistle, and the race began. 

Ben Wheeler, a South Adams Class 
of ‘99 hurdler now living in Nebaska 
who was home for his mother’s funeral, 
took the early lead. Liechty also chose a 
faster pace, as did Roger Tulles, whom 
Humble once coached at Adams Central 
but is now a senior citizen himself. 

“We hope we’re not abusing the term 
‘jogging,’” Humble joked as his group 
made the turn at the 1-mile mark.  

No one had thought to start a timer, 
but perhaps it was for the best. Finally, 
about 45 minutes after the start, Bau-
man, Humble and Shoaf, along with 
a couple of other longtime runners, 
approached the finish line with hands 
joined and raised in triumph. 

It wasn’t until afterward that Shoaf 
corrected Humble:  this was the 47th 

After competing against each other for 46 consecutive years in the Swiss Days Race, 
Doug Bauman and Barry Humble decided to run this year’s informal version together, 
allowing race co-founder Jack Shoaf to set the pace. Finishing together on July 25 were, 
left to right with hands clasped: Floyd Liechty, Rick Sprunger, Shoaf, Bauman and Humble. 

(Photo by Tanya Isch Caylor)

Swiss Days
runners 
won’t be 
denied
Friendly rivals preserve 
47-year tradition 
despite pandemic

Continued on page 5



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  4

By Christopher Elliott

So where are you 
going next? It’s OK to 
dream about your next 
vacation if you can’t 
travel. You’re in good 
company.

Rob Hall is here. 
He skipped his fam-
ily cruise to Italy 
this summer but is 
optimistic that 
the worst of 
the COVID-19 
outbreak will 
be over by fall. 
He’s planning 
to fly to Maui for a few days in October 
— at least that’s his dream.

“We so badly need to get away,” says 
Hall, a retired financial services man-
ager from Walnut Creek, California.

He’s not the only one. A survey of 
travelers by Qtrip finds plenty of pent-
up demand for travel. A surprising 40 
percent of respondents are planning to 
travel this summer. Another 23 percent 
are waiting until the fall or winter, and 
7 percent are holding off until spring. 
(And the remaining 30 percent say they 
don’t have a clue when they’ll travel 
again.)

“We were surprised to see how many 
people were undaunted and planning 
to get out there right away,” says Qtrip 
CEO Jeff Klee.

This is uncharted territory for travel-
ers. But these future trips are different 
from the ones we used to take. Our 
travel dreams are bigger and richer. 
We’re also buying travel insurance and 
relying on the continued flexibility of 
airlines, hotels and other travel sup-
pliers if we want to make schedule 
changes.

They’re dreaming bigger
What happens when you sit around 

and think about travel all day? You 
make big plans. According to Virtuoso, 
a network of travel advisers, the top 
dream destinations for its users since 
April are South Africa, Italy and Aus-
tralia.

Julie Kandalec just booked an “epic” 
adventure next year with her father and 
brother: a February cruise to the Ant-

arctic. She figures the rates would never 
be better, and that it will be the safest 
possible vacation.

“The ship is small and won’t be filled 
to capacity,” says Kandalec, an expert 
on nail art who lives in New York. “It’s 
100 crew and 200 guests maximum, so 
that’s key.”

Travelers are not thinking small this 
summer. When it comes to future trips, 
they’re spending a lot more. The aver-
age domestic trip cost has increased by 
18 percent, to $3,587, according to the 
travel insurance site Squaremouth.com. 
And the average international trip cost 
has grown even more — by 24 percent 
— for an average trip cost of $4,588.

Make sure you have insurance
Another thing that’s different this 

year: travel insurance. A new survey by 
NerdWallet says 45 percent of travelers 
are likely to purchase travel insurance 
for future leisure trips after COVID-19, 
more than twice as many as before the 
pandemic. And travelers aren’t buying 

the cheapest travel insurance — they’re 
going for the pricey cancel-for-any-
reason policies, which allow them to 
call off their trip and receive a partial 
refund.

Doreen Welsh, a high school guidance 
counselor, is among them. She plans 

 ATTENTION:
  Medicare Beneficiaries

 318 W. Monroe St.
 Decatur
 email: 

 dan@kintzinsurance.com

  

 We Represent Most of
 The Medicare Advantage Plans

 and Part D Prescription Drug Plans
 a nd Dozens of Medicare Supplement 

 Companies
 Which Is Best For You Depends

 On Many Factors
 Which I Would Be Happy To

 Discuss With You
 for a  FREE    No Obligation   

 Appointment
 CALL DAN KINTZ at
 260-728-8888

Can’t travel? Here’s how people are dreaming about their next vacation

On
  Travel

The top 10 
dream destinations

According to Virtuoso Wanderlist, a 
new online trip planning tool, here are 
the most dreamed-about destinations 
of 2020. The destinations are based on 
Wanderlist trips users have been com-
piling under their profiles since April.

1. South Africa
2. Italy
3. Australia
4. France
5. Japan

6. United 
    Kingdom
7. Greece
8. Argentina
9. Kenya
10. Botswana

Continued on page 28



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  5

2155 N. Main St., Blu� ton  
(260)824-9643

Mon.-Fri. 9:30-6; Sat. 9:30-3
www.daniels-jewelers.net

We Buy GoldWe Buy GoldWe Buy Gold
running of the Swiss Days Race, not the 
49th. Bauman and Humble will need to 
keep running through 2023 to make it to 
the 50-year mark. 

That means Humble is now 2-44-1 
against Bauman. But their streak re-

mains intact, and in the end that’s all 
that matters. 

“In the final analysis, it’s all about fin-
ishing,” Humble is fond of saying.   

Mission accomplished.
Do you have a story to tell or know someone

 who does? tischcaylor@gmail.com

Swiss Days Race co-founder Charles Isch, facing the camera, couldn’t resist getting in on 
this year’s informal version which took place July 25 thanks to the efforts of, left to right, 
longtime participant Barry Humble, race co-founder Jack Shoaf and longtime participant 
Doug Bauman. Additional photo on page 27. (Photo by Bob Caylor)

Continued from page 3



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  6

By Carol Johnson

The Times-Mail

BEDFORD — Double dips, triple 
scoops, twirly cones and root beer 
floats.

The Discover Southern Indiana Ice 
Cream Trail is giving ice cream lov-
ers with a wanderlust spirit a taste of 
southern Indiana towns that are off the 
beaten path.

Launched July 4, the trail 
is an invitation to sample 
ice cream at 14 different 
shops and restaurants in 
eight counties. The trail 
covers about 250 miles, taking partici-
pants from Jiffy Treet in Bedford and 
the Dairy Bell in Mitchell to the Super 
Burger in Paoli, the Happy Hive in 
Marengo, Yoho General Store in Sols-
berry and several more stops.

Participants take an Ice Cream Trail 
passport with them and get it stamped 
each time they make a purchase at one 
of the participating businesses. A free 
T-shirt is the reward for turning in the 
completed passport.

Blaine Parker, director of tourism and 
quality of place for Radius Indiana, de-
veloped the idea for the trail. Initially, 
expectations were modest. But in these 
current times, when people are urged to 
stay close to home, the Ice Cream Trail 
is the perfect escape. To date, 32 people 
have completed the trail and judging by 
how quickly ice cream shops are run-
ning out of passports, dozens more are 
working on the trail.

“Honestly, we thought 50 people total 
would do it, so to have 32 already is 
blowing our expectations,” Parker said.

Jim Sowders of Bedford and his 
grandson K.J. Mack, 11, have spent the 
past few weeks on the trail. They were 
drawn to the concept because “we both 
love ice cream,” Sowders said.

They’ve turned the trail into a series 
of day trips, picking out something to 
do or some place to visit at each desti-
nation.

“That’s what’s great about the trail. 
In most of the places, there is some-
thing else you can do that’s close by,” 

Sowders said. “On the way to French 
Lick, we went to Bluespring Caverns. 
We went to Bo Mac’s in Shoals and 
stopped to look at the Jug Rock. We 
went to Yoho’s and it’s close to the Tu-
lip Trestle so we went there and took 
pictures.”

A trip to Marengo Cave was a natural 
after the two stopped at the Busy Bee 
for ice cream in Marengo.

Sowders said he and K.J. 
have enjoyed exploring south-
ern Indiana.

“K.J. loved Bluesprings and 
Marengo Cave,” he said.

For the countless times 
Sowders said he had driven through 
Shoals, he had never stopped to look at 
the geological feature known as the Jug 
Rock. Venturing to the Yoho General 
Store in Solsberry naturally led them to 

INVEST FOR THE FUTURE
BUSINESS OR PERSONAL

401(k)s  |  Asset Management  |  Banking Services  |  Bonds  |  College Planning  |  UITs
Financial Planning  |  Insurance & Annuities  |  IRAs  |  Stocks  |  Personalized Goal Planning

Mutual Funds  |  Pension & Pro� t Sharing Plans  |  Research  |  Retirement Planning

Kim Gentis - Financial Advisor
Wealth Management Specialist

(260)824-8070  •  kim.gentis@raymondjames.com
1245 N. Main St., Blu� ton, IN 46714
Investment Advisory Services are o� ered through Raymond James Financial Services Advisors, Inc.
Banking Services Provided by Raymond Jones Bank, N.A.

Take your business and your personal life to the next level with total investment and retirement plans. 
As a Raymond James Financial Advisor, I will listen closely to your needs and provide personalized answers 
for which you’re looking — for both your business and your personal life. For more 
information about investment strategies and how I can serve your � nancial 
needs, call me today.

Raymond James Financial Services, Inc.
Member FINRA/SIPC

Southern Indiana’s ice cream 
trail serves up treats, towns

Jim Sowders, right, of Bedford, and his 
grandson K.J. Mack are exploring south-
ern Indiana towns while completing the 
Discover Southern Indiana Ice Cream 
Trail. The trail invites participants to visit 14 
ice cream shops and restaurants in eight 
counties. (Courtesy photo)Continued on page 27

“There’s no 
such thing as 

bad ice cream.”



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  7

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger...this time
it’s when they are older...and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

It’s Time To Have ”THE TALK”

Yager - Kirchhofer Chapel: 260.849.5060Decatur: 260.724.9164 Jacobs Chapel: 260.623.3279

Questions may abound: ◊ Cremation vs. Burial 
 ◊ What type of ceremony fi ts YOU?
 ◊ What happens if we are away from home?

Q y

Building a Reputation...not Resting on One

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger...this time
it’s when they are older...and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

It’s Time To Have ”THE TALK”

Yager - Kirchhofer Chapel: 260.849.5060Decatur: 260.724.9164 Jacobs Chapel: 260.623.3279

Questions may abound: ◊ Cremation vs. Burial 
 ◊ What type of ceremony fi ts YOU?
 ◊ What happens if we are away from home?

Q y

Building a Reputation...not Resting on One

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger...this time
it’s when they are older...and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

It’s Time To Have ”THE TALK”

Yager - Kirchhofer Chapel: 260.849.5060Decatur: 260.724.9164 Jacobs Chapel: 260.623.3279

Questions may abound: ◊ Cremation vs. Burial 
 ◊ What type of ceremony fi ts YOU?
 ◊ What happens if we are away from home?

Q y

Building a Reputation...not Resting on One

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger...this time
it’s when they are older...and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

It’s Time To Have ”THE TALK”

Yager - Kirchhofer Chapel: 260.849.5060Decatur: 260.724.9164 Jacobs Chapel: 260.623.3279

Questions may abound: ◊ Cremation vs. Burial 
 ◊ What type of ceremony fi ts YOU?
 ◊ What happens if we are away from home?

Q y

Building a Reputation...not Resting on One

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger...this time
it’s when they are older...and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

It’s Time To Have ”THE TALK”

Yager - Kirchhofer Chapel: 260.849.5060Decatur: 260.724.9164 Jacobs Chapel: 260.623.3279

Questions may abound: ◊ Cremation vs. Burial 
 ◊ What type of ceremony fi ts YOU?
 ◊ What happens if we are away from home?

Q y

Building a Reputation...not Resting on One

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger…this time
it’s when they are older…and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

No, it is not “the talk” that you had with your children when they were younger...this time
it’s when they are older...and the topic can be equally uncomfortable. This talk covers the
uncomfortable acceptance of your mortality and how you would like to be remembered.

It’s Time To Have ”THE TALK”

Yager - Kirchhofer Chapel: 260.849.5060Decatur: 260.724.9164 Jacobs Chapel: 260.623.3279

Questions may abound: ◊ Cremation vs. Burial 
 ◊ What type of ceremony fi ts YOU?
 ◊ What happens if we are away from home?

Q y

Building a Reputation...not Resting on One

SERVICE CENTER

We Honor the Council on Aging’s Discount Card!

w w w. f a m i ly f o r d o f b l u f f t o n . c o m
970 N. MAIN ST.  •  BLUFFTON, IN 46714  |  260-824-2300

 F Faith driven values and principles
 A Attitude that encourage courtesy and respect
 M Mission to serve and go beyond the extra mile
 I Identify and hire the best people
 L Lead, so others can follow
 Y You are family

Nick Hale

w w w. f a m i ly f o r d o f b l u f f t o n . c o m

AA
M

L
YY

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOU,
MATTERS TO US!

Rodney Reimschisel Caleb Lynch David Lanning

COLUMBARIUM
Bene� ts of a Columbarium

vs Ground Burrial
� Replaces the cost of a monument
� Cemetery space
� Grave service and vault.
For Details, call

Now at

Oak Lawn
         Cemetery

260-622-6526

   What: Discover Southern Indiana Ice 
Cream Trail covers eight counties with 
visits to 14 ice cream shops. Visit all 14 
to complete your passport to receive a 
free T-shirt.
   How to begin: Passports are avail-
able at each of the stops on the trail 
and tourism and visitor centers in south-
ern Indiana. To download and print a 
passport and trail map, go to discov-
ersouthernindiana.com/icecreamtrailIn 
Lawrence County: Pick up a passport 
at Bedford Jiffy Treet on 16th Street, at 
Travel One in downtown Bedford, Dairy 
Bell on State Road 60 in Mitchell, or 
the Lawrence County Tourism office on 
Main Street in Mitchell.Trail stops: 

•	 Jiffy Treet - Linton
•	 Yoho General Store - Solsberry
•	 Let It Snow Creamery - Odon
•	 Bo	Mac’s	Drive-In	-	Shoals
•	 Zax Creamery - Jasper
•	 Windmill Chill - Holland
•	 The	Happy	Hive	-	Marengo
•	 Stephenson’s	General	Store																
-	Leavenworth

•	 French Licks - French Lick
•	 Superburger - Paoli
•	 Dairy	Bell	-	Mitchell
•	 Jiffy Treet - Bedford
•	 Little	Twirl	Dairy	Bar	-	Livonia
•	 Six Scoops - Salem

If you go ...



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  8

By Bob Caylor

Few players can stay in the game the 
way Dick Stimpson has. He’s ready for 
his 56th season of narrating high school 
football and basketball games for lis-
teners in Adams and Wells counties. In 
fact, he might be more ready for action 
than high school teams that run the risk 
of being sidelined if COVID-19 shows 
up in their schools. 

And he’s still at it with the day job 
he’s held for decades, too — selling ad-

vertising.
It doesn’t 

really occur to 
him to slack 
off. “I’m 81. 
I’m in good 

shape. I’m in good health. Why sit 
around all day on a computer?” Stimp-
son said. Retirement has simply never 
been a consideration.

Stimpson is undoubtedly best known 
as a sportscaster. It’s a job he talked his 
way into, with no previous experience 
behind a mic, only a few years after he 
arrived in the area. 

Stimpson grew up in Abington, Mas-
sachusetts, a small city about 15 miles 
south of Boston. Stimpson, who was 
about 6 feet, 4 inches tall and 175 
pounds in those days, had been a tight 
end and kicker on the state champion-
ship football team in high school and 
captain of its basketball team. 

When he graduated from high school 
in 1957, he said, he was offered col-
lege scholarships, but he “joined the Air 
Force straight out of high school.” He 
wanted a change of setting. “I didn’t get 
along with my father, so I decided to 
leave.”

He met his future wife, Norma Hei-
mann, who was from Decatur, while he 
was stationed in California. He was at 
McClellan Air Force Base, near Sac-
ramento. In the Air Force, he was in 
communications, which in those days 
meant operating teletypes.  Norma was 
in California because she had a friend 
who had moved there and invited her to 

come and visit. Norma liked what she 
saw and decided to spend some time 
there. She got a job in a bank and met 
Stimpson at a dance she attended with 
friends. “We danced all night. Three 
months later, we got married,” he re-
membered. 

When he left the Air Force in 1959, he 
and his wife moved back to her home-
town. He found Decatur a good fit. 

“Everybody was friendly. I liked the 
people,” Stimpson said. 

His first job after he and Norma 
moved to Decatur was as a lineman for 
Citizens Telephone Co. He later became 
a salesman at a furniture store in Deca-
tur. It was there that he learned about 
an opening in ad sales at the Berne 
Witness newspaper. He’s continued in 
ad sales most of the years since — first 
at the Berne newspaper, then at the 
Decatur Daily Democrat, then at radio 
station WNUY in Bluffton, and finally 
back to the Berne newspaper again.

About the same time he began selling 

advertising, he found a niche in broad-
casting where he’s made a home ever 
since. 

In 1964, he was listening to a foot-
ball game on radio station WADM in 
Decatur. That little station had only a 
daytime broadcast license at that time, 
so there was no opening to broadcast 
high school football games live. But 
here’s how hungry Adams County fans 
were for game coverage. WADM re-
corded play-by-play on Friday nights 
and broadcast it the next morning. St-
impson caught one of those broadcasts. 
He thought, “This guy must never have 
played the game.” He thought he could 
do better. He wrote a letter to the sta-
tion’s general manager and offered to 
provide better play-by-play.  

He’d never broadcast anything. But 
he had done plenty of talking, and he 
liked sports. The manager offered him 
this try-out: Pick a game. Broadcast the 
second half. 

That was enough to land him his first 

New beginnings
Veteran sportscaster Dick Stimpson begins his 56th season 
of covering games at a new venue, and with a new partner

One of the lessons Dick Stimpson picked up from Hilliard Gates in 1964 was this: Make a 
spotter board for every game. A spotter board is a beefed-up roster, packed with informa-
tion on the players and their records. This board is from Adams Central’s semi-state game 
against Lafayette Central Catholic last year.. (Photos by Bob Caylor)

Cover
  Story



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  9

job in sportscasting. It paid $12 per 
game. The same year he started calling 
games, he got an unforgettable boost in 
the craft from a man who was already 
an acknowledged master: Hilliard 
Gates, one of Indiana’s most accom-
plished sports broadcasters.

He got a message to call Gates, who 
told him he’d caught one of Stimpson’s 
first broadcasts. Gates told him it wasn’t 
bad, but asked Stimpson if he’d mind 
getting a few tips on how to do bet-
ter. Stimpson eagerly accepted. Gates 
rattled off advice that helped Stimpson 
immediately and has shaped his broad-
casting ever since.

“Just tell people what you see,” Sti-
impson remembers Gates telling him. 
“Don’t put in your own opinions about 
players or officials. Try not to be par-
tial. Do your homework.”

“That’s Hilliard Gates — he was a 
great man,” Stimpson said. “I’m sure he 
helped a lot of other people, too.”

After the sale of WADM, Stimpson 
moved to WNUY in Bluffton in 1992. 
Twenty years later, WNUY changed 
hands and moved to Fort Wayne. St-
impson has moved on technologically, 
too, doing game webcasts. For about 
a decade, Adams Central has been his 
broadcasting home base, but this year, 
he’s making Bellmont his broadcasting 
home. 

After narrating games in Adams and 
Wells counties for decades, he knows 
their people and their sports like few 

others. He was honored with an IHSAA 
Media Service Award in 2006.

He’s come to love selling advertis-
ing as much as a good game, too. Now 
working for the Berne Witness, — the 
games he covers are now webcast on 
their website — he makes regular sales 
calls in both counties. He sets his own 
hours and works around other activities, 
and it provides him with an enjoyable 
social routine.

Without his work in advertising, “I’d 
miss people I call on all the time.”

But immersing himself in sales and 

sportscasting hasn’t filled an unprec-
edented emptiness in his life. In 2017, 
his wife Norma died, more than 58 
years after they married.

“I’ve been pretty lonesome the last 3½ 
years,” Stimpson said, but he’s finding 
solace in new love now.

“I met a gal on eHarmony,” he said. 
“I’m getting married Oct. 31.” After 
that, he said, Carolyn Kay Hinshaw, 
who now lives in Portland, plans to join 
him at his home in Decatur.

Do you have a story to tell or know someone 
who does? caylor.bob@gmail.com

Milli’s
RESTAURANT

1070 North Main Street  •  260-827-0755

Stop in Anytime for 
Our Daily Specials!

For Breakfast Lunch or Dinner!
VISIT US!

For Breakfast Lunch or Dinner!

READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’
NEWS-BANNER’S

READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’READERS’
CHOICE

Good food, Good service, 
at a Good value

Still family owned
and operated.--

Fresh brewed co� ee is always 
included with our breakfast 

meals from open until 11AM.

Open for dine-in and carry-out. 
For Daily Features and Hours:

www.richardsrestaurants.com

Richards Fried 
Chicken is a 
Popular Family 
Favorite, by 
the meal or by 
the Bag!

702 W. Monroe St. • Decatur, IN • 260.724.2938

 WEST END 
 RESTAURANT
Banquet Room 

for Holiday Parties

Gift 
Certificates

Available

BEST BITES
DINING 
GUIDE

As his 56th season of broadcasting and 
webcasting local games begins, Dick 
Stimpson will make Bellmont his sports-
coverage base.



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  10

By Bob Caylor

Rolling up and down through four 
gears, cruising toward sunset along 
empty country roads around Decatur, 
Steve Moser is wrapped in a story. It 
looks just like a 1966 Ford Fairlane, 
with its white top lowered and stowed 
behind the back seat. But there’s more 
than an old Ford there. That car’s en-
twined with three-fourths of his life and 
with the memories of the father who 
pounded the wrecked coupe back into 

shape in time 
for Moser’s 
16th birthday 
in 1974.

Today that 
car is an eye-
catcher.  But 
when the Fair-

lane came to him on his birthday, young 
Moser was disappointed. It’s a convert-
ible, not the hardtop he wanted. It was 
a Ford. “And look at that color,” he 
thought. The car’s body is that shade of 
baby blue that Ford seemed to love from 
the late 1950s through the mid-1960s. 
That same shade shows up on T-birds, 
Mustangs, Falcons, Galaxie 500s, F-100 
pickups, even Econoline vans. Forty-six 
years ago, Moser thought the total effect 
was, “It’s a girl’s car.” 

The real problem, he says now, was 
that he desperately wanted a Camaro. 
But, sure, he drove it, grudgingly. “I 
hated the car. It was too cold in winter. 
It was too hot in summer.”

Before long, he moved into another 
car, then another. But his dad never let 
him sell the 1966 Ford. His dad, Don, 
who worked part-time at Bun Meyer 
Body Shop in Decatur for 20 years, had 
invested his time in bringing the old car 
back from totaled after a previous owner 
ran into a bridge and tore the side off the 
car. And he saw something special about 
fi rst cars, too. Every time the younger 
Moser raised the possibility of selling it, 
his dad told him, “Never sell your fi rst 
car. You’ll regret it.” 

For years — for decades, in fact — the 
Fairlane was shuttled around from one 

Classic 
  Car 
   Corner

Steve Moser, 62, poses with his first car, a 1966 
Ford Fairlane, outside his home near Decatur.

‘Don’t ever 
sell your 
first car.’

P.S. 
Thanks, Dad.



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  11

M
K
T-
58

9
4
I-
A
-A

1

edwardjones.com

Your IRA shouldn't stop 
working when you do.

Doug Fear 
Financial Advisor

2035 Commerce Dr Ste 209 
Bluffton, IN 46714 
260-565-4134

Member SIPC

BLUFFTON
DOUG FEAR, AAMS® 
Financial Advisor
2035 Commerce Dr., Suite 209
260-565-4134

JEREMY TODD, AAMS®/CFP® 
Financial Advisor
1169 N. Main St. Suite 2
260-824-0686

JEREMY PENROD, AAMS® 
Financial Advisor
201 E. Market St., Suite 1
260-824-2354

OSSIAN
LARRY A. SMITH, AAMS® Financial Advisor
102 S. Jefferson 
260-622-7952

His son’s baby shoes and his father’s com-
pass hang from the review mirror of Steve 
Moser’s 1966 Ford Fairlane.



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  12

410 N. METTS ST, OSSIAN  •  1056 US 27 N, BERNE YOU’LL BE
Delighted

QUALITY NEVER 
compromised
MADE BY HAND WITH NATURAL 
SEASONINGS AND NO MSG

CAREFULLY SELECTED PREMIUM 
CUTS OF BEEF AND PORK

MADE IN OUR STATE CERTIFIED 
SMOKEHOUSE IN CELINA, OHIO

MADE IN SMALL BATCHES 
TO ENSURE QUALITY AND 
FRESHNESS

MADE EACH WEEK DAY AND 
DELIVERED FRESH WITHIN 24 HRS.

out-of-the-way parking spot to another. 
No one drove it. The car deteriorated 
terribly. “The paint was falling off it,” 
Steve Moser remembers. Meanwhile, 
his mother and father retired and divid-
ed their time between homes in northern 
Michigan and Florida. In 2006, his folks 
moved back to Decatur for good. 

Steve Moser, now 62, knew it was 
time to restore the old Ford. Early on, 
his dad pitched in on the restoration, 
coming to his son’s home every day to 
work on resurrecting the car. But Don 
Moser’s health was declining, and gath-
ering the strength to do the body work 
he’d loved for decades was coming 
harder and harder. Finally he told Steve 
Moser, “I just can’t do it anymore.”

His father moved into a nursing home 
in Decatur, and Steve Moser felt more 
urgency about finishing the car’s resto-
ration. He wrapped it up in time to show 
his father at the nursing home.

“They rolled him out, and he looked 
at it for about five minutes,” Moser 
remembers. “Finally he said, ‘That’s a 

Top: The model badge of the Ford Fairlane on the side 
of the car. Above: When Steve Moser was restoring the 
1966 Ford Fairlane his father gave him when he turned 
16, he bored out the cylinders of the 289 V-8. He thinks 
it increased the horsepower to between 250 and 280, 
up from its original rating of 200 hp. At left: Steve Moser 
still uses the set of keys his parents gave him in 1974, 
along with the Fairlane, on his 16th birthday.



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  13

AUCTIONEERS & REAL ESTATE BROKERS
Call today to schedule a free review 
of your of your home or possessions:

260.824.3006 • STEFFENGRP.comCALL TODAY TO SCHEDULE A FREE 
REVIEW OF YOUR HOME OR POSSESSIONS

RESIDENTIAL • FARMS • ESTATES • AUCTIONS • PERSONAL PROPERTY

Above: Steve Moser still takes the Fairlane out for a spin 
with his grandchildren once in a while. At right: When he 
finished restoring his 1966 Ford Fairlane, he painted this 
message on its tail. His father repaired the wrecked vehi-

cle and gave it to him for his 16th birthday.

darn pretty car, isn’t it? I always 
told you don’t ever sell your fi rst 
car.’ ”

His father died in 2008.
As fi nishing touches, Steve Mos-

er bound together an old compass 
his dad used to carry in the woods 
when he hunted mushrooms and a 
pair of baby shoes that belonged to 
his son Josh, who died in an acci-
dent in 1993, when he was only 12 
years old. The shoes and the com-
pass hang from his rearview mirror.

And on the back of the car, in 
a much darker shade of blue that 
would have looked sweet on the 
kind of Camaro he wanted when 
he was a kid, he painted a message: 
THANKS DAD!

Do you have a story to tell or know 
someone who does? caylor.bob@gmail.

Photos by 
Bob Caylor



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  14

Discover top quality care along the entire continuum, 
from independent living to skilled nursing care. 

Discover a dynamic lifestyle in a truly beautiful setting. 
Discover a� ordable, & priceless, peace of mind.

We’re just minutes from two local golf clubs,the Wabash 
River Greenway and the YMCA. Many of the people who 

live in our community enjoy a very active lifestyle.

Discover
River Terrace

Retirement Community!

Don’t Just See the Di� erence Experience the Di� erence

Call Amy Today!
(260) 824-8940  
(260) 307-1781

400 Caylor Blvd.
Blu� ton, IN 46714

Independent Living • Assisted Living 
Memory Support • Skilled NursingRiverTerrace.cld@imgcares.com

®River Terrace
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

RESIDENTS FIRST  

By Kristi Hileman
The Pharos-Tribune

LOGANSPORT — He was known 
as a “numbers guy” for 55 years. Then, 
one fateful day, Logansport resident 
Clarence Kapraun turned his back on 
the infinite possibility of sums and 
found favor in letters. But it was only 
one letter, really. Specifically, the “Ms,” 
as he said.

“The Ms” are this retired math teach-
er’s name for his M&M collection.

What began approximately two de-
cades ago with just a few pieces has 
multiplied into more than 3,000 figu-
rines, watches, thermoses, bedsheets, 
pillowcases, table covers, blankets, salt 
and pepper shakers, nightlights and 
beyond.

He even has seven of the 3-foot tall, 

barrel-bodied characters that can be 
found in stores stuffed with the plain, 
peanut and other assortments of M&M 
candies.

“It got out of hand,” he chuckled, 
explaining how his fascination with the 
candy characters began.

About 20 years ago when Kapraun 
and his wife, Barbara, visited a friend 
in Florida, “he showed me that he had a 
collection of plastic peanut M&M char-
acters. I thought it was cute.”

Upon returning home, Kapraun started 
searching for the characters at garage 
sales and auctions.

He even saw it as an opportunity to 
help others. For example, he said, there 
was a couple who came to his property 
after learning he collected the charac-
ters. “It was around Christmastime, and 
the couple needed money. He lost his 

job.”
Kapraun bought the couple’s collec-

tion, which had been a three- to four-
year project, for $1,000. “It was all nice 
stuff,” he said, “but I didn’t really need 
it.”

What he saw, though, was that the 
couple did need his help. He gladly 
provided it, and as such, spring-boarded 
his newfound “career.”

Ever since, Kapraun has traveled 
throughout Indiana and to various states 
in search of anything to add to his vast 
array of characters. His assortment is 
overwhelming, from the Boyds Bears 
figurines wearing the M&M logo to the 
Bradford Mint/Department 56 galleria 
Christmas-lighted decorations cast in 
M&M fashion.

He even has his family helping him 
add to the collection.

Indiana man amasses 
3,000 collectible candies

Sweet 
   Stuff



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  15

DR. HOTT

706 North Main Street • Bluff ton, IN
260~824~2442  •  Blu� tonDental.com

DENTURE, PARTIAL or
IMPLANT CONSULTATION

FREE
Value $217 Cannot be 

combined with any other 
o� er NEW PATIENTS ONLY

COMPREHENSIVE 
DENTAL CARE
Same Day Emergency Exams

   Easy Financing Options
  Accepting most Insurance Companies Including Delta Dental 
Premier, HIP2.0 & Medicaid.

One of his daughters, Michelle, gave 
her father characters from Las Vegas, 
while his other daughter, Deborah, sent 
some pieces from her home-base of 
China.

His son and daughter-in-law, Gregory 
and Sue, provided the European selec-
tion with characters from England, 
Denmark and France.

“I do have some very unique items,” 

Kapraun said, claiming that the Chinese 
ones are some of his favorites.

China “doesn’t have all of the ad-
vertising possibilities that we do,” so 
instead of seeing an M&M label on 
packaging, “a red character will have 
his hand out, holding half of an ‘M’ of 
candy.” By being able to see what the 
“inside” of the candy looks like, people 
would know what they’re buying.

Kapraun also admits to enjoying the 
multiples he has. While one character 
might still be in its box, another of the 
same character will be opened for use, 
which usually means playtime. After 
all, he said, many of the items are toys 
and should be available for children, 
but there are some meant for adults.

One example is his other go-to piece, 
which consists of three M&M charac-
ters that stand atop each other. When 
connected to the phone line and a tele-
phone call is received, the characters 
light up and move. They even repeat 
“It’s your phone. It might be the presi-
dent calling.”

Laughing at the telling of this story, 
Kapraun said it’s the small things like 
this collection that have made him so 

Clarence	“Kap”	Kapaun	has	a	love	for	M&M’s	unlike	anyone.	Photos by Tony Walters

Continued on page 17



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  16

Celebrating 40 Years of Creating Healthy Smiles!
Decatur Dental Services, Inc.

Dr. Matthew J. Baker
Decatur Dental Services
260-724-8746

Dr. Michael A. Johnson
Geneva Dental Clinic
260-368-7500

Dr. Taylor Terveer
Decatur Dental Services
260-724-8746

Dr. Abigail Colclasure
Warren Family Dentistry
260-375-2246

Dr. Kelly S. Ulman
Decatur Dental Services

260-724-8746

Dr. Adrienne Ranly
Berne Dental Clinic

260-589-2110

Dr. Pam Johnson
Blu�  on Dental Clinic

260-824-5940

Dr. Zach Colclasure
Warren Family Dentistry

260-375-2626

New 
Patients
Always

Welcome

◆  www.decaturdentalin.com  ◆

Q. What exactly is 
congestive heart failure?

If you have congestive heart 
failure (CHF) your heart can’t 
pump enough blood. This con-
dition develops over time.  It is 
the number one reason people 
over age 65 go into the hospital.

Heart failure is most common in older 
people, and is more common in African-
Americans. Men have a higher rate of 
heart failure than women. But, because 
women usually live longer, the condition 
affects more women in their 70s and 80s.

In normal hearts, veins bring oxygen-
poor blood from the body to the right 
side of the heart. It is then pumped 
through the pulmonary artery to the 
lungs where it picks up oxygen. From 
there, the blood returns to the left side of 
the heart. Then it is pumped through a 
large artery called the aorta that distrib-
utes blood throughout the body.

Heart failure is caused by other dis-
eases or conditions that damage the heart 
muscle. It is often caused by coronary 

artery disease, including heart attacks. 
Diabetes and high blood pressure also 
contribute to heart failure.

Coronary artery disease is the leading 
cause of death in men and women. It 
happens when the arteries that supply 
blood to the heart become hardened and 
narrowed. People who have had a heart 
attack are at high risk to develop heart 
failure.

There are a number of things that you 
can do to reduce risk of coronary artery 
disease and heart failure. For starters, 
you should keep the following levels 
down: body weight, cholesterol, blood 
pressure, sugar, alcohol and salt.  Exer-
cise regularly. And, if you smoke, quit. 

The most common symptoms of heart 
failure include shortness of breath, fa-
tigue, and swelling, which usually oc-

curs in the ankles, feet and legs.
Swelling is caused by fluid buildup 
in the body and can lead to weight 
gain, frequent urination and a 
cough. 

Because the symptoms are com-
mon for other conditions, your doc-
tor will determine if you have heart 

failure by doing a detailed medical his-
tory, an examination, and several tests.

Tests that are given to determine heart 
failure include an electrocardiogram 
(EKG),  a chest X-ray, and a blood test 
for BNP, a hormone that increases in 
heart failure.

Tests that can identify the cause of 
heart failure include: an echocardiogram 
that uses sound waves; a Holter monitor, 
which is a small box that is worn for 24 
hours to provide a continuous recording 
of heart rhythm during normal activity; 
an exercise stress test that reads your 
EKG and blood pressure before, during, 
or after exercise to see how your heart 
responds, and a coronary angiography, 
which is an X-ray of the heart’s blood 

The Healthy 
GeezerBy Fred Cicetti

Dealing with a shaky ticker

Continued on page 32



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  17

happy after retiring.
And, that’s exactly what Barbara 

wants for her husband. “It gives him 
something to do. I can’t complain. I had 
a huge collection of decorative tin cans 
and salt and pepper shakers. We enjoy 
collecting. It’ll be hard to part with, 
but we’ll have to eventually,” she said 
of the thousands of items collected be-
tween the couple.

Until that time comes, though, 
Kapraun is content to sell some of his 
characters and buy more of those he 
does not yet possess. He would even 
be willing to buy back his own charac-
ters — at least, that’s what he told his 
daughter, Michelle.

“I took about a dozen to Michelle’s 
garage sale in Fort Wayne. The next 
day, someone had made an offer to buy 
all of them. The woman told Michelle 
that she knew someone who had a large 
(two-car garage) collection and would 
like these,” he said, adding that after 
a few more minutes of conversation, 
Michelle suddenly asked the woman 
where she was from.

Turned out, the woman was one of 
Kapraun’s friends.

In the end, Michelle halted the 
transaction and told the woman who 

she was. Chuckling at the memory, 
Kapraun admitted that “I would have 
bought them back from her.”

Story and photos courtesy of 
The Pharos-Tribune, Logansport

Continued from page 15
Sweet stuff

This M&M box from the 1940s is one of Clarence Kapbraun’s oldest pieces.



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  18

By Rod King

To get an up-close and personal look 
at how rich people lived in the late 
1800s and early 1900s, drive to South 
Bend and tour the Oliver Mansion. 
While you’re in the neighborhood, have 
lunch at Tippecanoe House, the former 
home of the Studebakers. In fact, why 
not just spend the day and tour the 
Studebaker Museum too.

J.D. Oliver made his money manu-
facturing plows, the kind pulled by 
horses. His were more durable than the 
iron ones made by competitors thanks 
to a chilling process developed by his 
father, James. The company became the 
largest plow manufacturer in the world. 
The early versions cost $6. When he 
died in 1932 he was the richest man in 
Indiana. 

Built in 17 months 
between 1895 

and 1896, the 
Romanesque 
Queen Anne 
style mansion is 

constructed of na-
tive Indiana granite 

field stones. It sits on 2.5 
acres that includes formal sunken gar-
dens, a teahouse, pergola, tennis lawn 
and fountain at 808 West Washington 
St. They named the 38-room home 
“Copshaholm.”

Unlike many historic mansions around 
the country that display furnishings 
from a specific period, Copshaholm is 
full of furniture and accents owned by 
the family. That’s because members of 
the Oliver family resided in the house 
for 72 years. The house was never 
abandoned, suffered weather damage 
or vandalism. It was later given to the 
South Bend Historical Museum and is 
listed on the National Register of His-
toric Places. 

Oliver didn’t scrimp on the structure 
or its furnishings. The ceiling in the 
dining room, for instance, features five 
mahogany beams, the walls are covered 
with woven tapestries and the upper 
sashes of the bay windows are leaded 
glass. The 14 fireplaces were mainly 
for atmosphere because the building 
had central heat. Bookcases, which are 

full of J.D.’s original books, match the 
curve of the exterior wall and the oak 
floors feature a parquet border. Much of 
the furniture in the house was chosen 
by the Olivers on a trip to Europe in 
1899.

A polished wood floor, high ceiling 
and plaster relief give Oliver’s personal 
study on the first floor a decidedly Eng-
lish feel. His original “partners desk” 
dominates the room and the sterling 
silver plaque by Tiffany & Company on 
the back of the chair is engraved with 
his name. 

Perhaps the most interesting feature of 
the large kitchen is the 10-door refrig-
erator which was originally the home’s 
icebox. During the 1930s the kitchen 
was remodeled. Stainless steel counter-
tops were installed along with Art Deco 
light fixtures. Mrs. Oliver met regularly 
here with the butler to discuss dinner 
menus and upcoming parties. They em-
ployed a staff of 15.

Guests arriving for gatherings at Cop-
shaholm came in the house from the 
covered portico and porch into a small 
reception area. Instead of walking di-
rectly into the main room, they took a 
short set of steps at the side of the room 
and entered half-way up the elegant 
staircase so they could be properly an-
nounced to party guests while making a 
grand entrance down the stairs.

The mansion is open Monday through 
Saturday from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. and 
Sundays from noon to 5 p.m. Tickets 
for an hour-and-a-half tour can be 
purchased in the Historical Museum 
behind the house. Adult tickets are $10, 
seniors $8.50 and youths $6.

The writer, a Fort Wayne resident, may be 
reached at natrod2002@yahoo.com

Elegant Oliver Mansion typical of 
wealthy industrialists in late 1800s

The Romanesque Queen Ann-style 38-room Oliver mansion in South Bend was con-
structed of native Indiana granite field stones. It took 17 months to build between 1895 and 
1896. (Photos by Rod King) HOOSIER

DAYTRIPS

J.D. Oliver made his fortune manufacturing 
plows. His plows were more durable than 
his competitors, thanks to a chilling process 
developed by his father, James. When J.D. 
died in 1932 he was the richest man in 
Indiana.



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  19

1335 Getz Road
Clinics also in Auburn and Angola

915 N. Main St., Ste. D • Bluff ton
260.353.1099 • themandfstore.com

Ten Li�  
Chairs 
in Stock.

Ready for Delivery!Elegant mahogany entry leads to the staircase to the second floor bedrooms in the left 
photo above. Unlike many mansions around the country the Oliver mansion was occupied 
by members of the family a total of 72 years. It was never abandoned or subject to vandal-
ism. It’s now owned by the South Bend Historical Museum and is listed on the National 
Register of Historic Places. At right, the large, expandable dining table is set as it would 
have been for special dinners. All of the furnishings are original to the house. Much of the 
furniture was chosen by the J.D. and his wife on a European trip in 1899.



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  20

Call us today!

(260) 333-1114Local. Caring. Trusted.
Let us be a part of your team! www.homecourthomecare.com

“� e ladies have become like family and we are so 
grateful to have been blessed working with you all.”

-Client’s Family

Providing Home Care for 
Seniors since 2017.
Accepting Long Term Care 
Insurance, Medicaid waiver, 
VA Bene� ts and Private Pay. 

By Tanya Isch Caylor

We’d heard about 
this ice cream shop 
in an old sawmill 
near the Salamonie 
Reservoir, but when I 
Googled those search 
terms I came up 
empty. 

Turns out that’s 
because ice 
cream is only 
part of the 
repertoire at 
Rustic River 
Outfitters at 
the Ole Saw-
mill, whose name our sources couldn’t 
recall.

In addition to booking kayak and canoe 
trips down the Salamonie and Wabash 
rivers, the refurbished 19th century 

buildings on a 3-acre site in Mount Etna 
also house a bar and reception center 
serving Hoosier wines and craft beers. 

All we really had in mind was a mod-
est destination drive, and this Huntington 
County landmark,  about 20 miles west 
of Bluffton on Ind. 124, fit the bill. Once 
we learned that Rustic River also serves 
food once a week, 4-8 p.m. on Satur-
days, we decided to time our visit to 

coincide with dinner. 
The day we went, they were serving 

three kinds of tacos: carne adovada-style 
pork with pickled onions and cilantro, 
Cajun shrimp w/pepper slaw, and Ko-
rean beef with kimchi and Korean chili 
mayonnaise. Chips and two kinds of 
salsa were available for an extra $3.

We marked our choices on a menu 
sheet and listed a cell phone number as 

Rustic ice cream shop just part 
of the appeal at old sawmill

Rustic River 
Outfitters has 

refurbished an 
old sawmill in Mt. 
Etna and turned 
it into a bar, ice 

cream shop and 
a base for kayak 

excursions on the 
Salamonie River 

and Reservoir. 
(Photos by Bob 

Caylor)

Hoosier
  Fun





Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  22

Senior Lining done well since 1910

Independent Living, Assisted Living, Memory Care, Health Care, Inpatient & Outpatient Rehabilitation

instructed — you don’t necessarily know 
when you place your order whether 
you’ll decide to sit in the bar, at the pic-
nic tables in the large open center of the 
sawmill, or out back.

There were similar order slips for 
beer and wine. I chose the Hoosier Red 
from the craft beer list. My husband, 
who doesn’t drink, was disappointed he 
couldn’t order a Diet Coke. Uninterested 
in craft soda, he settled for bottled water.

We had a look around, then chose a ta-
ble out back, under a building that prob-
ably once served some sawmill-related 
purpose but now effectively functions as 
an extremely long freestanding porch. 

Our tacos were smaller than expected 
but tasty. I figured the pepper slaw with 
my Cajun shrimp tacos would come on 
the side, but it was nestled inside.  Two  
mini tacos felt more like an appetizer 
than dinner, but since we were planning 
to get ice cream later we were satisfied.

After a while my husband wandered 
off to shoot some photographs, while I 
went back in for a sampler flight of wine. 
There were 10 to choose from; you get 
to pick four. I started with a pinot gris, 
which I hadn’t realized was white. It was 
in the top slot in the driest-to-sweetest 

order, and it’s not one I’d order again 
— but then I don’t much care for white 
wine. The reds in the No. 2 and No. 3 
slots were much better. I finished out my 
flight with Bourbon Barrel Blackberry, 
which could have functioned as dessert if 
I wasn’t planning on ice cream. The only 
sweeter wines on the list were Straw-
berry and Spiced Apple, which comes 
warm or chilled.

I leisurely sipped while watching staff 
unload rainbow-colored kayaks from a 
mini school bus and trailer, apparently 
just returned from a trip down the river. 
In a summer mostly devoid of the usual 
summertime experiences, it was nice to 
be reminded that such fun could still be 
had.

The owner, Kevin Smith, wandered 
from table to table. He said he started 
Rustic River as a watersports rental busi-
ness in 2018, then added the ice cream 
shop and bar last fall. They had just add-
ed catered dinners, parties and receptions 
when the coronavirus came along.

Smith said he hopes to get back into 
larger gatherings this fall. He also has 
plans for four  recently purchased acres 
that link the sawmill property to the 

Rustic River Outfitters in Mt. Etna offers 
ice cream, wine and craft beer Wednesday 
through Sunday and a limited food menu on 
Saturdays 4-8 p.m. On this night, gourmet 
mini tacos — beef, pork or Cajun shrimp — 
were on the menu. Continued on page 32



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  23

 

Goodwin – Cale & Harnish Memorial Chapel 
3220 East State Road 124 

Bluffton, Indiana 
(260) 824-3852 

 
While some funeral homes simply promote the owners and the fact that they are locally owned,  

we acknowledge that the level of service that is provided by our funeral home  

could not be achieved if it were not for the efforts of our dedicated staff. 
 

 
 

Our family, serving yours. 
 

Doug Cale - Funeral Director/Owner 
Mitch Harnish – Funeral Director/Owner 

Kaelin Brock – Licensed Funeral Director Intern 
Brenda Taylor – Office Administrator  

Tony Terhune – Funeral Assistant  
Clark Stoller – Funeral Assistant  

 
www.thegmcfamily.com     

 

Doug Cale
Funeral Director/Owner

Mitch Harnish
Funeral Director/Owner

3220 East State Road 124, 
Blu�  on, Indiana 46714

260.824.3852 
www.goodwincaleharnish.com

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
 

    Doug Cale                  Kaelin Brock                   Mitch Harnish 
    Owner/Funeral Director       Funeral Director      Owner/Funeral Director 
	
	
	
	
	 	

																											 																											 	
	

      Clark Stoller          Tony Terhune          Rick McEvoy 
Assistant                 Assistant                 Assistant 

  

Clark Stoller 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
 

    Doug Cale                  Kaelin Brock                   Mitch Harnish 
    Owner/Funeral Director       Funeral Director      Owner/Funeral Director 
	
	
	
	
	 	

																											 																											 	
	

      Clark Stoller          Tony Terhune          Rick McEvoy 
Assistant                 Assistant                 Assistant 

  

Tony Terhune

Rick McEvoy Tammy Koppelman

Call (260) 692-6366

Your locally owned and operated 
IICRC Certi� ed Technicians

~ Serving Adams, Wells, Jay and
Surrounding Counties since 1994 ~ 

www.gershscarpetcleaning.com

CARPET & UPHOLSTERY CLEANING
LEATHER CLEANING & CONDITIONING

CERAMIC TILE & GROUT CLEANING
WATER DAMAGE RESTORATION

We’re still locally owned 
& operated with the same 
professionals you’ve come 

to trust.

Above, tables also are available at a 
long, open shelter behind the main 

building. At right, employees at Rustic 
River Outfitters clean kayaks after cus-

tomers took them out on the Salamonie 
River. Trips down the Wabash, starting 

from Forks of the Wabash in Huntington 
County, are also available. For more 

information, go to rusticriveroutfitters.
com or call 260-228-1909.



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  24

You may not want to consider a 
time when you might not be able 
to fully take care of yourself, but 
the reality is there is almost a 70 
percent chance someone turning 65 
today will need some type of long-
term care service and support in 
his or her lifetime, according to the 
U.S. Department of Health and Hu-
man Services.

Even if you’ve worked hard to 
save for retirement and create the 
financial security you want in the 
future, the need for long-term care 
could throw a wrench into even the 
most well-thought-out plans and impact 
you and your loved ones’ finances.

Consider these questions as you begin 
the long-term care planning process.

What is long-term care?
Different from traditional medical 

care that treats illnesses and inju-
ries, long-term care includes services 
designed to help you maintain your 
quality of life and perform everyday 
activities even if age, illness, injury or 
a severe cognitive impairment make it 
a challenge to take care of yourself for 
an extended period of time. Long-term 
care services help with common daily 
functions including dressing, bathing 
and eating, and even skilled nursing 
services such as giving medication.

When should you start thinking 
about long-term care planning?

Because you never know when a need 
for care may arise, planning for care 
when you are younger and healthier can 
provide additional options as you’re 
more likely to qualify for coverage. 
Plus, cost is based on your age when 
you apply, so waiting can end up cost-
ing you more. Some people are begin-
ning to plan as early as in their 40s.

How much does long-term care 
cost?

Long-term care costs vary depend-
ing on where you live, the type of care 
provided and the setting. Home-care 
services average $24-$135 per hour, 
according to the New York Life Cost 
of Care Survey, while private rooms 
in nursing homes can cost more than 
$100,000 a year.

Long-term care is generally not 
covered by health insurance, and gov-
ernment programs like Medicare or 
Medicaid have limitations, which often 
isn’t discovered until care is needed. 

However, New York Life offers long-
term care options to AARP members 
and provides specially trained agents 
who can provide guidance. The agents 
can work with you and your family to 
create a customized plan based on your 
financial goals, helping protect your as-
sets should you ever require long-term 
care.

Where is care provided?
Long-term care can be provided in a 

variety of settings, including at home, 

in an assisted-living facility or in 
a nursing home depending on the 
amount and type of care needed. In 
fact, some insurance plans cover 
care on a part-time basis by a fam-
ily member or home health worker. 
Planning ahead can allow for more 
control over how and where you 
receive care.

How much coverage do you 
need?

The amount of coverage you need 
typically varies based on several 
considerations including budget, 
age, the type of care expected and 

how much of your assets and income 
you may be willing to use to offset the 
care costs. You don’t have to cover your 
entire risk - choosing a modest amount 
of coverage can still provide benefits 
and help protect other assets.

While planning for long-term care can 
seem daunting, you can find more bene-
fits and information to make the process 
easier at aarp.org/benefits.

(Family Features)
Source: AARP Services, Inc.

Protect his future with life insurance 
from Auto-Owners Life Insurance 
Company, because it’s not about
your life, it’s about theirs.

Secure his dreams

GENERAL INSURANCE
AGENCY, INC.

BLUFFTON  •  260.824.0513
generalins.com

Dan 
Lipp

Richard 
Randol Bret 

Beer

Protect his future with life insurance 
from Auto-Owners Life Insurance 
Company, because it’s not about 
your life, it’s about theirs.

Secure his dreams

GENERAL INSURANCE 
AGENCY, INC.

BLUFFTON  •  260.824.0513
generalins.com

Dan 
Lipp

Richard 
Randol Bret 

Beer

2379 N. Main St. • Bluffton
824-0513 • www.generalins.com

Protect his future with life insurance 
from Auto-Owners Life Insurance 
Company, because it’s not about 
your life, it’s about theirs.

Secure his dreams

GENERAL INSURANCE 
AGENCY, INC.

BLUFFTON  •  260.824.0513
generalins.com

Dan 
Lipp

Richard 
Randol Bret 

Beer

5 Questions to ask when planning for long-term care



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  25

 Fall & inclement weather conditions are 
quickly approaching. Protect your Home & 

Peace of Mind with a 
Generac Automatic Standby Generator. 

Call today for a FREE consultation!
260.638.4514

twobrosgen.com
13350 State Street, Grabill, IN 46741

 Fall & inclement weather conditions are 
quickly approaching. Protect your Home & 

Peace of Mind with a 
Generac Automatic Standby Generator. 

Call today for a FREE consultation!
260.638.4514

twobrosgen.com
13350 State Street, Grabill, IN 46741

 Fall & inclement weather conditions are 
quickly approaching. Protect your Home & 

Peace of Mind with a 
Generac Automatic Standby Generator. 

Call today for a FREE consultation!
260.638.4514

twobrosgen.com
13350 State Street, Grabill, IN 46741

• Full Service Lumberyard
• Kitchens - New Homes and 

Remodels
• Garages and Complete Pole 

Barn Packages - Erected or 
Materials Only

• Doors, Windows and decks - 
Repair or Replacement 

• Free Roof Top Delivery with 
Shingle Purchase

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

We Will

Custom Build

Any Size

Call for all your building needs! www.arnoldlumber.webs.com

Decatur, Indiana

FABRAL Grandrib

3 Steel Roofing & Siding

30’x40’x12’ 40’x64’x14’ 48’x80’x14’ 60’x120’x14’

$10,900 Erected Price $17,400 Erected Price $25,900 Erected Price $39,900 Erected Price

1-16’x11’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-8” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-6” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

Serving Southern Mich.,

Ohio, Indiana &

Northern Kentucky

Pole Buildings

Pole Buildings

WWW.SADDLEUPMAG.COM(0)©2014 C & C PUBLISHING, INC. • MARCH 2014

arnold_lumber@yahoo.com

Check Us Out 
on Facebook

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

We Will

Custom Build

Any Size

Call for all your building needs! www.arnoldlumber.webs.com

Decatur, Indiana

FABRAL Grandrib

3 Steel Roofing & Siding

30’x40’x12’ 40’x64’x14’ 48’x80’x14’ 60’x120’x14’

$10,900 Erected Price $17,400 Erected Price $25,900 Erected Price $39,900 Erected Price

1-16’x11’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-8” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-6” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

Serving Southern Mich.,

Ohio, Indiana &

Northern Kentucky

Pole Buildings

Pole Buildings

WWW.SADDLEUPMAG.COM(0)©2014 C & C PUBLISHING, INC. • MARCH 2014

arnold_lumber@yahoo.com

260-724-3108 •
425 S. Winchester St., Decatur, Indiana    

Hours: M-F 7AM-5PM • Sat 7AM-Noon

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Decatur, Indiana

FABRAL Grandrib

3 Steel Roofing & Siding

30’x40’x12’ 40’x64’x14’ 48’x80’x14’ 60’x120’x14’

$10,900 Erected Price $17,400 Erected Price $25,900 Erected Price $39,900 Erected Price

1-16’x11’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-8” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-6” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

WWW.SADDLEUPMAG.COM(0)©2014 C & C PUBLISHING, INC. • MARCH 2014

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Decatur, Indiana

FABRAL Grandrib

3 Steel Roofing & Siding

30’x40’x12’ 40’x64’x14’ 48’x80’x14’ 60’x120’x14’

$10,900 Erected Price $17,400 Erected Price $25,900 Erected Price $39,900 Erected Price

1-16’x11’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-8” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-6” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

WWW.SADDLEUPMAG.COM(0)©2014 C & C PUBLISHING, INC. • MARCH 2014

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Arnold Lumber Co.

1-800-903-4206

Decatur, Indiana

FABRAL Grandrib

3 Steel Roofing & Siding

30’x40’x12’ 40’x64’x14’ 48’x80’x14’ 60’x120’x14’

$10,900 Erected Price $17,400 Erected Price $25,900 Erected Price $39,900 Erected Price

1-16’x11’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-8” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

1-20’x12’-6” sliding door

1-24’x14’ sliding door

1-3’-0”x6’-8” walk door

Trusses 4’ O.C.

WWW.SADDLEUPMAG.COM(0)©2014 C & C PUBLISHING, INC. • MARCH 2014



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  26

24 HOUR SERVICE

www.blu� tonheating.com
IN HOUSE FINANCING AVAILABLE

260 824-3332 or
1-888-824-3332

...for the area’s Most Complete Air 
Conditioning, Heating, Electrical & 

Plumbing Contractors.
COMMERCIAL  •  RESIDENTIAL

INDUSTRIAL 
SERVICE AND REPAIR

Call Us for Prompt, Professional Service!

Licensed Plumbers: 
PC11300044

AMERICAN 
QUALITY

2095 Commerce Dr. (behind Lowe’s, Blu� ton)

MEMBER
• NFIB • BBB
• Chamber

www.myersfuneralhomes.com
Huntington 356-2400 • Markle 758-2121

Serving Wells
& Huntington
County’s with 

dignity and 
respect.

We’re Open 24/7/365 @ www.hidaymotors.com
1743 N. Main St.

(260)824-0900

$5495*• AC Delco Dexos1™ Full Synthetic Oil
• Tire Rotation       • Multi-Point Inspection

*or less with 6-quart oil change. Tire balancing, tax and more than 6 quarts of oil, all extra. Excludes diesel
engines. See participating U.S. dealer for eligible vehicles and details. Not valid with other o� ers. Taxes extra.

We are focused on our customers & feel an incredible 
responsibility to provide superior service and satisfaction.

We Provide:
•   New roof installation     •   Re-roofs and repairs
•   Work performed by trained/certified residential roofers  
    (No Sub-contractors or Piece work)
•   Homeowners are protected (Roofing specific Insurance) 
       •   Liability Insurance 
       •   Workman’s Compensation Insurance

Contact us today!
824-3564 office

www.blufftonroofing.com • james@blufftonroofing.com

Delivering Superior Workmanship in 
Wells County since 1997

→ Roofing 
√ Asphalt Shingles 
√ Metal Roofing Systems 
√ Wood Shake Roofs

→ Siding/Home 
Improvements

Retirement Plans, Investments, 
Roth IRA’s, Medicare Planning, 

Health & Life Insurance.

Securities o� ered through � urston Springer Financial (Member FINRA & SIPC).  Tim Ste� en is a registered associate of
� urston Springer and is doing business as Ste� en Financial Group.  Ste� en Financial Group is independent of � urston Springer.

S T E F F E N
F i n an c i a l  Group

S GF
TIM STEFFEN

Financial Consultant
110 W. Cherry St., Blu�  on, IN

260.824.8175
www.ste�  nancial.com

tim@ste�  nancial.com

Senior Services

GUIDE



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  27

A New High Efficiency
Air Conditioning Unit 

LOWERS YOUR BILLS

N
Heating 

824-0228
& Air 
Conditioning

219 E. Perry St. Blu� ton

MOSER& SO

ALL SEASON
SERVICE NEEDS

SUPERIOR PRODUCTS
SERVICE
SOLUTIONS

99.98% CLEANER AIR
Clean air starts with 
better air flow. Ask 
us about installing 
AccuClean™, Humidfiers, 
Dehumidifiers, or UV 
(Ultra Violet) Lights.

260•824•0228 • www.moserandsonheatingandair.com

SERVICE NEEDSSERVICE NEEDSSERVICE NEEDS
88 YEARS OF SERVICE to Our Customers

 Got Pain?
 At Reynolds Chiropractic
 Dr. Jade Reynolds helps 

 people live a more active
 and pain free life.

 **Medicare accepted**
 Located in Berne

 Call today for your 
 appointment.

 260-589-3256

130 West Market St. | Blu� ton | 260-824-2426
1-800-373-6363 | www.Ellenbergerbros.com

Jessica Dubbeld, Sales Clerk    
#AC31200014

www.Ellenbergerbros.com
to view our upcoming auctions and current home listings.

GO 
TO

Auctioneers & Real EstateBROTHERS, INC.
ELLENBERGER

Our professional services include Appraisals, CMA’s, List Homes, 
Sell Homes, Auctions. Specializing in Agriculture Farm Land.

Proven Track Record of Success – Honesty – Integrity
Call us for your land and auction needs. 

Our Reputation Says it All!

Jessica Ellenberger Dubbeld 2014

Ken Ellenberger 1966

Jesse Ellenberger 1925

Since 
1925

90 YEARS AMERICAN MADE – 3 GENERATIONS – SINCE 1925

the nearby giant Tulip Trestle, which is 
the longest railroad viaduct in Indiana.

On the way back from Lexington, 
Kentucky, where K.J. lives, they visited 
Stephenson’s General Store in Leaven-
worth.

“It’s near the Overlook Restaurant. 
I’d never been there, and we sat and 
watched the barges go by on the Ohio 
River while we ate our ice cream,” 
Sowders said.

“I’m sure their goal was to increase 
tourism and we’ve done that,” he said 
with a laugh.

Remy Schickles, owner of the Dairy 
Bell on East Ind. 60 in Mitchell, said 
the trail has been good exposure.

“One day a group of fi ve people came 
together who were doing the trail,” she 
said. “It’s a good idea and good for 
business.”

Parker said one nice feature of the trail 
is people can complete it at their own 
pace. The trail will run through the end 
of the year.

“As popular as it is, we’ll do it again 
next summer and change up the shirts,” 
Parker said.

Sowders and K.J. expect to fi nish the 
trail soon. They are planning a trip to 
Holiday World and will stop at two 

places in Dubois County — Zax Cream-
ery in Jasper and Windmill Chill in Hol-
land — and the Superburger in Paoli.

Parker said most of the completed 
passports are from southern Indiana 
residents but the trail is picking up fol-
lowers outside the Radius region with 
passports coming in from Bloomington, 
Ellettsville, Louisville and Illinois.

Parker said idea for the trail came 
about because of a grant that targeted 
projects that connected communities. 
The grant never materialized, but the 
Radius board loved the Ice Cream Trail 
concept and decided to fund it on its 
own. She modeled the passports on a 
successful doughnut trail in Ohio.

Sowders said whether you’ve lived in 
the area for years or are just here to ex-
plore, the Ice Cream Trail is a great way 
to see some hidden gems.

“Southern Indiana has a lot to offer 
and I don’t think we realize how much 
we have to offer and how beautiful the 
area is,” he said. “The stops on the trail 
are short trips and are a great way to get 
out and enjoy our area, and the people 
you meet are nice, too.”

And one more thing, he said. “There’s 
no such thing as bad ice cream.”

Story and photo courtesy of  
The Times-Mail, Bedford

Continued from page 6

Ice cream trail serves up treats

Ready, set ...
Jack Shoaf, left, 

and Doug Bauman, 
laugh and crouch 
as they get set to 
start the smallest-
ever Swiss Days 

race. At right is 
longtime participant 

Barry Humble, 
who organized this 

year’s informal race 
held on Saturday, 
July 25. See story 
on page 3. (Photo 

by Bob Caylor)



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  28

to buy the “best” policy for her late-
December trip to Aruba.

“We know things can happen,” she 
says. And Aruba, for all its natural 
beauty, has a health care system that 
makes her a little nervous. She says 
guests with medical issues may get 
fl own elsewhere, depending on the is-
sues. So she’s not taking any chances.

So what happens now?
There’s also the uncertainty of the fu-

ture. It was particularly diffi cult for Ian 
Marcus, who was scheduled to travel 
to Greece for his honeymoon in May. 
Marcus, a real estate appraiser from 
Rochester, Michigan, decided to re-
schedule his vacation for next May.

“But now we have to plan with the 
knowledge that it could get canceled 
again, or that there might not be as 
many attractions or restaurant options 
available,” he says.

That’s a valid concern. When a coun-
try goes on lockdown, all bets are off. 
Everything could be open one day, and 
then the next day, everything’s on lock-
down. That’s life during the pandemic, 

and you’d better get used to it.
Fortunately, travel companies have 

remained fl exible with their refund and 
change policies as the outbreak lingers. 
That gives travelers planning an up-
coming trip a little peace of mind.

“Luckily, airlines have been honoring 
their policies about canceling trips and 
not charging customers extra to do so,” 
says Andre Boyer, a fi lmmaker based 
in Los Angeles. He also plans to visit 
Maui, Hawaii, this year and wants to 
visit Europe with his girlfriend as soon 
as it’s allowed.

Be careful out there
It’s OK to dream about your next va-

cation. But here’s the reality: Travel in 
the second half of 2020 is fraught with 
as much peril as opportunity. Some 
trips will be cheaper, but they’re also 
riskier. Plan them with care. And re-
member, the safest trip may be the one 
you don’t take.

Christopher Elliott’s latest book is “How To Be 
The World’s Smartest Traveler” (National Geo-
graphic). This column originally appeared in the 
Washington Post.

  © 2020 Christopher Elliott.

Continued from page 4

Can’t travel?



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  29

How will you be 

remembered? 

The Wells County Foundation, Inc.  
222 West Market Street  

Bluffton, IN  46714  
 

www.wellscountyfound.org 
Phone:  260-824-8620 

A gift to the Foundation through a bequest is a simple way for 
you to make a difference in Wells County forever. 

 

Phone:  260-824-8620

B
R

A
I

N
E

X
E

R
C

I
S

E

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

State Farm, Bloomington, IL1801132

I’m looking forward to serving your needs 
for insurance and financial services.  

Here to help life go right.®

CALL ME TODAY.

Please stop by and say, “Hi!”

Hello, neighbor!

Erin Daugherty, Agent
1085 N Main Street Suite B

Bluffton, IN  46714
Bus: 260-827-0527

erin.daugherty.yzs8@statefarm.com
Open 9:00am-12:00pm Saturdays!

erin@myblufftonsfagent.com

S
A
L
E

NOW Bluffton Woods silo farms
Come see our brand new model homes and tour the community. 

Brand new playground, swimming pool & fishing pond.

824-3874 622-7281

FOR

Fill in the blank squares in the grid, making sure that 
every row, column and 3-by-3 box includes all digits 1 
through 9. Answers on page 32.

S U D O K U

Support Your Local



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  30

This is a hearty meal for a 
brisk fall evening. Once you’ve 
gathered the ingredients in your 
slow cooker, sit back and let the 
mouthwatering scent of cooked 
apples waft through the air.

Start to finish: 8 hours and 30 minutes 
(30 minutes active)

Servings: 4

Ingredients
 2 tablespoons butter
 2 tablespoons all-purpose flour
 1 pork shoulder, about 2 pounds
 1 onion, minced
 2 Cortland apples, peeled, cored and 

cut into wedges
 1/2 cup white wine
 1/2 cup chicken broth
 2 tablespoons maple syrup
 2 tablespoons Dijon mustard
 1 teaspoon dried thyme
 1 bay leaf
 Salt and pepper, to taste
 1/3 cup heavy cream
 1 green onion, minced

Directions
In a large pan, 

melt the butter. 
Evenly coat the 
pork in flour and 
brown it in the 
pan on all sides.

Place the meat 
in the slow 
cooker and sur-
round it with 
the onion and 
apples. Add 
the wine, chicken broth, maple syrup, 
mustard, thyme and bay leaf. Salt and 
pepper generously. Set the slow cooker 
to low heat for 8 hours.

Remove the pork and place it in a 
large bowl. Pour the remaining contents 
of the slow cooker into a small pot and 
bring the mixture to a boil. Lower the 
heat and let it simmer until the sauce is 

reduced by half.
Add the cream to the sauce. Use a 

fork or hand blender to puree the apples 
until the sauce has the consistency of 
applesauce. Add salt and pepper to 
taste.

Use two forks to shred the pork into 
bite-size pieces. To serve, pour the 
sauce over the meat and garnish with 
green onions.

Slow-cooked pork with homemade applesauce

 Applications accepted
  Mon., Tues., Thurs., & Fri.

 10 a.m.-5 p.m.
 CLOSED Wednesday

 Visit Tod a y
 5 8 C a p ri C ou rt
 Blu ffton , IN

 26 0-824 -4 6 26
 TDD 800-3 26 -9193  #776

 We offer ...
 •Em ergen cy Pu ll Co rd s  •Spa cio u s Livin g
 •W O W ! W ells o n  W h eels  •Ca ble Equ ipped
   Pu blic Tra n spo rta tio n  •Pet Frien d ly
 •N u tritio n  S ite  •B ea u tifu l G ro u n d s
 •H a ir S a lo n  - O n  S ite  •Resid en t Pa rties
 •La u n d ry - O n  S ite

 Check us out! Check us out! Check us out!

 If you are 55 years of age or 
 older or A person with 

 disabilities,

 CAPRI II

Fall
  Recipes



Senior Living • Fall 2020 Page  31

Save the tricks for another time; this 
Halloween is all about the treats. Hal-
loween parties are par for the course, 
and spooktacular hosts and hostesses 
want to serve their guests something 
special. Enter a dessert hybrid that lay-
ers various flavors to create a master-
piece that simply works. 

This recipe for “Grilled Chocolate 
Chip Cookie Bacon S’mores,” courtesy 
of the National Pork Board and Tiffany 
Edwards of Le Crème de la Crumb, is 
the Frankenstein’s monster of the des-
sert world. You’d be hard-pressed to 
find a person who can pass up the salty 
swagger of smoked bacon paired with 
the creamy richness of chocolate and 
the crunch and sweetness of a chocolate 
chip cookie. Top it with marshmallow 
and this Halloween treat is alive with 
flavor!

Grilled Chocolate Chip Cookie 
Bacon S’mores

Yields 12

12  thick-cut slices bacon (hickory 
smoked, Applewood smoked or 

maple)
12  large marshmallows
12  2-inch squares chocolate good qual-

ity
12  skewers
12  tablespoons butter, softened
3⁄4  cup brown sugar
1⁄4  cup sugar
2  teaspoons vanilla
1  egg plus 1 egg yolk
2  cups flour
1  3.4-ounce box instant French vanilla 

pudding mix, dry, not prepared
1  teaspoon baking soda
1⁄2  teaspoon salt
2  cups semi-sweet chocolate chips

Make the cookies: In a bowl, cream 
together butter, sugar and brown sugar 
for 1 to 2 minutes until light and very 
fluffy. Add vanilla, egg and egg yolk, 
and mix well. In a separate bowl, whisk 
together flour, pudding mix, baking 
soda, and salt.

Add dry ingredients to wet ingredients 
and mix until incorporated and dough 
comes together. Stir in chocolate chips. 

Cover very tightly and chill for at least 
1 hour.

Preheat oven to 350 F. Roll dough into 
balls (about 11⁄2 inch) and space 2 to 3 
inches apart on a baking sheet. Bake for 
10 to 12 minutes, until lightly browned 
on top. Allow to cool 5 to 10 minutes 
on baking sheet before transferring to a 
cooling rack to cool completely.

To grill the bacon: Heat a grill to 
medium-high heat. Thread bacon onto 
skewers in an S-shape. Place skewers 
directly on grill and cook 8 to 12 min-
utes, rotating as needed to ensure even 
cooking. Transfer to a plate, let cool 
and then remove bacon from skewers. 
Set aside.

Meanwhile, roast the marshmallows: 
Roast marshmallows directly over the 
grill using skewers or roasting sticks 
until cooked to your preference.

Assemble s’mores: Flip one cookie 
over so it’s upside down. Place a square 
of chocolate on top of the upside-down 
cookie, then top with grilled marshmal-
low, bacon and a right side-up second 
cookie. Serve immediately.  TF18A384

A sweet and savory Halloween treat



Senior Living • Fall 2020Page  32

Solution to puzzle on page 29

260-435-3222 • 800-288-4111 
www.vnfw.org

Since 1888, Visiting Nurse  
has provided compassionate  
care to the seriously ill in  
Northeast Indiana. 

Palliative Care • Hospice Care • Hospice Home • Grief Support

We are proud  
to care for your 
loved ones.

Hospice is Family.

INDEX TO ADVERTISERS
Arnold Lumber .................................................25
Bath Fitter ......................................................131
Biggs Rental Properties ...................................28
Bluffton PH&E ..................................................26
Bluffton Roofing ...............................................26
Bluffton Woods/Silo Farms ..............................29
Capri II Apartments ..........................................30
Carter Hearing Clinic .......................................19
Christian Care Retirement Com ....... Inside Back
Community Markets .........................................12
Dale, Huffman & Babcock Attorneys .................2
Daniel’s Jewelers ...............................................5
Decatur Dental Services ..................................16
Edward Jones ..................................................11
Ellenberger Bros. Auctioneers .........................27
Family Ford of Bluffton ......................................7
General Insurance Agency ..............................24
Gersh’s Carpet Cleaning .................................23
Goodwin-Cale & Harnish Mem. Chapel ...........23
Heritage Pointe of Warren ...............................22
Hiday Motors Service ......................................26
HomeCourt Home Care ...................................20
Hott Family Dentistry .......................................15
InTrac Relay Indiana .......................................30
Jerry Flack & Associates ..................Back Cover
Kintz Insurance ..................................................4
La Fontaine Center ...........................Inside Front
Milli’s Restaurant ...............................................9
Moser & Sons Heating/AC ...............................27
Myers Funeral Home .......................................26
Oak Lawn Cemetery ..........................................7
Ossian Health Communities ............................21
Raymond James Financial Services .................6
Reynolds Chiropractic .....................................27
Richard’s Restaurants .......................................9
River Terrace Estates ......................................14
Signature Health Care .....................................17
State Farm - Erin Daugherty ............................29
State Health Insurance Program .....................11
Steffen Financial Group ...................................26
Steffen Group - Real Estate & Auction ............13
Swiss Village Retirement Community ................5
The Mattress & Furniture Store .......................19
Trusted Solutions Group ....................................1
Two Brothers Generators ................................25
Visiting Nurse ..................................................32
Wells County Foundation ................................29
West End Restaurant ........................................9
Zwick & Jahn Funeral Homes ............................7

vessels
There is no cure for heart failure, but it 

can be controlled. 
People with CHF are usually put on a 

low-salt diet to prevent fluid build-up. 
Their doctors may also tell them to lose 
weight, quit smoking, and reduce alcohol 
intake.

Medications that are used include: 
diuretics, “water pills” to reduce fluid; 
ACE inhibitors to lower blood pressure 

and reduce heart stress; beta-blockers 
to slow your heart rate and lower blood 
pressure; Digoxin to help the heart beat 
stronger, and anticoagulants (such as 
warfarin) that help prevent blood clots.

People with severe heart failure may 
also be given a mechanical heart pump. 
A heart transplant is an option when all 
other treatments fail to control symp-
toms.

If you would like to ask a question, write to 
fred@healthygeezer.com.

All Rights Reserved © 2020 by Fred Cicetti

reservoir waterfront: a rope bridge, cot-
tages, a full-service restaurant and bour-
bon bar. 

“It’s a destination,” he said. “We had 
people here from Chicago today.” 

Finally we were ready to try that ice 
cream. 

“Where does this come from?” I asked 
the college kid behind the counter. 

Given that the beer and wine are re-
gionally sourced  — Quaff On! Brewery 
and Huber Winery are both in southern 

Indiana  — I figured the ice cream might 
be as well. 

It turned out to be Velvet brand, based 
in Indianapolis. I was initially disap-
pointed, as Velvet is something we’re 
used to seeing at the grocery store. But 
the Kentucky Praline Pecan we tried was 
fantastic.  

Then again, hand-dipped ice cream 
rarely disappoints, especially served up 
in such a rustic setting. Bet it tastes even 
better after an afternoon of kayaking. 

Maybe next time.
The writer, a Wells County resident, can be 

reached at tischcaylor@gmail.com

Continued from page 16

Continued from page 22

Healthy Geezer

Hoosier Fun



We make life easy.
Daily Money Management 
Bill Pay Assistance
Budgeting Services
Financial Monitoring
Insurance Advocacy

www.seniormoneylife.com

Security. Trust. Integrity.

Preston D. Kaehr, MBA, HFA

Daily Money Manager

Senior MoneyLife

Bluffton, IN 

260-296-0437

A division of Christian Care Retirement Community.
Christian Care is not a financial institution or trust company.



We are trained specialists, taking all 45 
tests a year, to become the most trusted 
and quali� ed educators we can be.
As trained medicare educators we go 

over all your options. We represent MANY 
insurance companies. We o� er education 

as a service for FREE and there is NO...Yes...
NO obligation to buy.

Jerry & Julie are former teachers. Jerry - A public school 
business teacher and a Sunday school teacher for 22 years. 

Julie - A Sunday School teacher for 9 years

tests a year, to become the most trusted 
and quali� ed educators we can be.

over all your options. We represent MANY 
insurance companies. We o� er education 

as a service for FREE and there is NO...Yes...
NO obligation to buy.

MEDICARE  •  INSURANCE  •  INVESTMENTS

101 N. Main St., Blu� ton, IN  
Corner of Main & Market
260-824-1618

ATTENTION!
We are NOW certi� ed to Sell Market Place Health 

Insurance Products for People Under 65!

Jerry Flack
& Associates

• Education on Medicare Products
• Education on Drug Plans
• Education on Dual Eligibility 

Medicaid Products




